

ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.8

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 56234/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-08-2025 in OSA No.213/2025 and OSA No.193/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

EVERWIN GROUP OF SCHOOLS AND BUSINESSES

Petitioner

VERSUS

ADMINISTRATOR GENERAL AND OFFICIAL
TRUSTEE OF TAMIL NADU

Respondent

I. A. No.299281/2025-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS

I. A. No.299278/2025-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

I. A. No.299279/2025-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 01-12-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aditya Verma, AOR
Mr. Aditya Verma, Adv.
Ms. Parkhi Rai, Adv.
Mr. K Rigved Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Adith Narayan V, Adv.
Mr. Madhav Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Issue notice, returnable on 05th January, 2026.
3. Till the next date of hearing, the allottees (respondents 2 & 3) shall

remain restrained from raising any construction on plots mentioned at Sl. Nos.2, 5, 6 & 7 of the table in paragraph No.52 of the impugned judgment and order.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)